WOODBINE - September 21, 2025 - Race 1

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

INNER TURF FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $9,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,

EQUIBASE

CLAIMING, OR RESTRICTED ALLOWANCE OR TWO YEAR OLD AND THREE YEAR OLD RESTRICTED STATE BRED/STATE
SIRED SWEEPSTAKES OR SALES SWEEPSTAKES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$32,000. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since July 21 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $32,000, if
for $30,000, allowed 2 Ibs. (Any Maiden Races, And Only Claiming Races And Only Starter Races For$25,000 Or Less Not
Considered For Allowances). (NW1 X) Claiming Price: $32,000 - $30,000
Distance: Five Furlongs On The Inner turf Current Track Record: (Silent Flash - 55.40 - June 17, 2022)
All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: $114,600

Includes: $22,900 Other Sources
Includes: $15,300 State Bred
Available Money: $114,600

=

Video Race Replay

Value of Race: $102,380 (US$74,247) 1st $68,760 (US$49,866) , 2nd $18,340 (US$13,300) , 3rd $8,404 (US$6,095) , 4th $4,584

(US$3,324) , 5th $2,292 (US$1,662)

Weather: Clear, 22° C Track: Firm

Off at: 1:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

1Sep25 ‘wo? 1  Ready to Collect (Hoyte, Jason)
1Sep25 wo? 5  Forester's Fortune (Adams, Austin)
1Sep25 *wo* 3 Silent Reserve (Flores, Eswan)
27Jul25 “FE! 2 Shakoo Makoo (Alderson, Jeffrey)
23Aug25 ‘wo’ 6 Legal Attack (GB) (Aebly, Fraser)

Fractional Times: 22.15 44.45
Split Times: (22:30) (11:86)
Run-Up: 44 feet Temporary Rail: 22 feet

Wgt M/E PP Start 3/16 3/8 Str
125 Lb 13 2! 2212 112
116 L 45 42 4212 412
123 Lb 3 2 1Head 1Head 22 1/2
121 Lb 2 4 312 312 312
121 Lb 5 1 5 5 5

Final Time: 56.31

Fin
1112
2Neck
31 1/2
4314

5

Winner: Ready to Collect, Chestnut Gelding, by Reload out of Hippicritical, by Hail the Ruckus. Foaled Jun 02, 2021 in ON.

Breeder: Northern Dawn Stables Inc
Owner: Jamar Gibson
Trainer: Holder, Tedston

Odds

1.25*
4.60
1.70

13.20
7.15

Claiming Prices: 5 - Forester's Fortune: $30,000; 3 - Silent Reserve: $32,000; 2 - Shakoo Makoo: $30,000; 6 - Legal Attack (GB):

$30,000;
Scratched Horse(s): Runnin' Rocket (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $90,988

Pgm Horse Win  Place
1 Ready to Collect 4.50 2.60
5 Forester's Fortune 3.50

3  Silent Reserve

Show
2.10
2.20
2.10

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta

$1.00 Omni/Swinger
$1.00 Omni/Swinger
$1.00 Omni/Swinger

$0.20 Superfecta

$0.20 Trifecta

Winning Numbers Payoff
1-5 6.80
1-3 1.20
1-5 1.65
3-5 1.80
1-5-3-2 14.47
1-5-3 2.90

Past Performance Running Line Preview

DN WU

Pgm Horse Name

1 Ready to Collect
Forester's Fortune
Silent Reserve
Shakoo Makoo
Legal Attack (GB)

Start

3
5
2
4
1

3/16

2Head
41 1/2
lHead
31

53 1/2

3/8 Str Fin
2Head l1/2 11/2
43 43 1/2 21/2
1Head 21/2 33/4
32 1/2 33 42 1/4
55 1/2 54 53

Trainers: 1 - Holder, Tedston; 5 - Barrow, L.; 3 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Alderson, Anthony; 6 - Dunslow, Brad

Pool
54,297
253

24,367
34,046

Comments

rail,edged away1/8
4Wstr,closed well late
set pace,valiant try
chase turn,even out1/8
trailed,never factored

Owners: 1 -Jamar Gibson; 5 - Tremblay, Claudette, Allard, Peta Gaye, Miller, Bridget, Urquhart, Catherine and Lee, H. Archie; 3 -Bruno Schickedanz; 2
-Anthony J. Alderson; 6 - Dunslow, Brad and Matus, Juan;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

READY TO COLLECT rated kindly on the rail pressing the frontrunner along the back straight, moved comfortably inside hounded the pace around the
bend, spurted to the lead turning for home, edged away by the furlong pole and was kept to the task to hold for the win. FORESTER'S FORTUNE had the
outside watching the lead pair down the backside, began to move closer when roused outside another at the five sixteenths pole, angled out in the four path
gathering speed at the head of the lane, found his best stride midway down the stretch and was gaining steadily late but could not get to the winner in time
in a three way finish at the wire. SILENT RESERVE had a slim lead on the outside down the backside, was nudged along keeping his head in front just off
the rail through the bend, surrendered the top spot to the winner staying on the wrong lead in upper stretch, dug in valiantly between runners late but was
just caught in a blanket finish for the runners up share outside at the finish line. SHAKOO MAKOO had the inside position in the second flight, was scrubbed
on making no gain chasing the engaged duo in midturn, shifted out three wide for the drive, evened out by the furlong marker and held on at the wire for a
minor role in the end. LEGAL ATTACK (GB) was unhurried trailing the field early on, saved ground slightly closing the gap on the group through the turn but
could not offer a finishing kick to get into contention in the late running.
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