WOODBINE - September 21, 2025 - Race 1

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

INNER TURF FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$9,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR RESTRICTED ALLOWANCE OR TWO YEAR OLD AND THREE YEAR OLD RESTRICTED STATE BRED/STATE SIRED SWEEPSTAKES OR SALES SWEEPSTAKES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE

\$32,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since July 21 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$32,000, if for \$30,000, allowed 2 lbs. (Any Maiden Races, And Only Claiming Races And Only Starter Races For\$25,000 Or Less Not

Considered For Allowances). (NW1 X) Claiming Price: \$32,000 - \$30,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Inner turf Current Track Record: (Silent Flash - 55.40 - June 17, 2022)

All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: \$114,600

Includes: \$22,900 Other Sources Includes: \$15,300 State Bred Available Money: \$114,600

Value of Race: \$102,380 (US\$74,247) 1st \$68,760 (US\$49,866), 2nd \$18,340 (US\$13,300), 3rd \$8,404 (US\$6,095), 4th \$4,584

(US\$3,324), 5th \$2,292 (US\$1,662)

Weather: Clear, 22° C Track: Firm

Off at: 1:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Sep25 ¹ WO ¹	1	Ready to Collect (Hoyte, Jason)	125	Lb	1	3	2 ¹	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1.25*	rail,edged away1/8
1Sep25 ⁷ WO ³	5	Forester's Fortune (Adams, Austin)	116	L	4	5	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	4.60	4Wstr,closed well late
1Sep25 ⁵ WO ⁴	3	Silent Reserve (Flores, Eswan)	123	Lb	3	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	3 ^{1 1/2}	1.70	set pace,valiant try
27Jul25 ⁴ FE ¹	2	Shakoo Makoo (Alderson, Jeffrey)	121	Lb	2	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	13.20	chase turn, even out 1/8
23Aug25 ¹ WO ⁷	6	Legal Attack (GB) (Aebly, Fraser)	121	Lb	5	1	5	5	5	5	7.15	trailed,never factored

Final Time: 56.31 Fractional Times: 22.15 44.45

Split Times: (22:30) (11:86) Run-Up: 44 feet Temporary Rail: 22 feet

Winner: Ready to Collect, Chestnut Gelding, by Reload out of Hippicritical, by Hail the Ruckus. Foaled Jun 02, 2021 in ON.

Breeder: Northern Dawn Stables Inc

Owner: Jamar Gibson Trainer: Holder, Tedston

Claiming Prices: 5 - Forester's Fortune: \$30,000; 3 - Silent Reserve: \$32,000; 2 - Shakoo Makoo: \$30,000; 6 - Legal Attack (GB):

\$30,000:

Scratched Horse(s): Runnin' Rocket (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$90,988

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Ready to Collect	4.50	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	6.80	54,297
5	Forester's Fortune		3.50	2.20	\$1.00 Omni/Swinger	1-3	1.20	253
3	Silent Reserve			2.10	\$1.00 Omni/Swinger	1-5	1.65	0
					\$1.00 Omni/Swinger	3-5	1.80	0
					\$0.20 Superfecta	1-5-3-2	14.47	24,367
					\$0.20 Trifecta	1-5-3	2.90	34,046

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Ready to Collect	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
5	Forester's Fortune	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Silent Reserve	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
2	Shakoo Makoo	4	31	3 ² 1/2	3 ³	4 ² 1/4
6	Legal Attack (GB)	1	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ³

Trainers: 1 - Holder, Tedston; 5 - Barrow, L.; 3 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Alderson, Anthony; 6 - Dunslow, Brad

Owners: 1 - Jamar Gibson; 5 - Tremblay, Claudette, Allard, Peta Gaye, Miller, Bridget, Urquhart, Catherine and Lee, H. Archie; 3 - Bruno Schickedanz; 2 -Anthony J. Alderson; 6 - Dunslow, Brad and Matus, Juan;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

READY TO COLLECT rated kindly on the rail pressing the frontrunner along the back straight, moved comfortably inside hounded the pace around the bend, spurted to the lead turning for home, edged away by the furlong pole and was kept to the task to hold for the win. FORESTER'S FORTUNE had the outside watching the lead pair down the backside, began to move closer when roused outside another at the five sixteenths pole, angled out in the four path gathering speed at the head of the lane, found his best stride midway down the stretch and was gaining steadily late but could not get to the winner in time in a three way finish at the wire. SILENT RESERVE had a slim lead on the outside down the backside, was nudged along keeping his head in front just off the rail through the bend, surrendered the top spot to the winner staying on the wrong lead in upper stretch, dug in valiantly between runners late but was just caught in a blanket finish for the runners up share outside at the finish line. SHAKOO MAKOO had the inside position in the second flight, was scrubbed on making no gain chasing the engaged duo in midturn, shifted out three wide for the drive, evened out by the furlong marker and held on at the wire for a minor role in the end. LEGAL ATTACK (GB) was unhurried trailing the field early on, saved ground slightly closing the gap on the group through the turn but could not offer a finishing kick to get into contention in the late running.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.